
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

DOCKET NO. OJ-17-1

BEFORE THE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST FOR OPINION OF THE JUSTICES

REPLY BRIEF OF THE MAINE STATE SENATE

TIMOTHY C. WOODCOCK, ESQ., Bar No. 1663
RYAN P. DUMAIS, ESQ. Bar No. 4244
KADY S. HUFF, ESQ. Bar No. 5406
EATON PEABODY
80 Exchange Street
P.O. Box 1210
Bangor, Maine 04402-1210
207-947-0111

Attorneys for Maine State Senate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii
I. INTRODUCTION 1
II. DISCUSSION
A. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RCVA REQUIRES A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT 3
B. THE SENATE HAS SERIOUS DOUBTS RELATING TO ITS POWER AND AUTHORITY TO TAKE ACTION IN SEATING ITS OWN MEMBERS..... 3
C. THE RCVA CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE CONSTITUTION’S ELECTION PROCEDURES 6
D. ARTICLE IX, SECTION 12 DOES NOT PROVIDE AUTHORITY FOR THE ENACTMENT OF THE RCVA OR STATUTORY AMENDMENTS THERETO..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Quinn, 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983)..... 8
National Labor Relations Board v. Canning ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)..... 9
Opinion of the Justices, 2004 ME 54..... 1, 2, 3
Opinion of the Justices, Sup. Jud. Ct. OJ-98-1 (July 31, 1998)..... 1
Opinion of the Justices, 460 A.2d 1341 (Me. 1982)..... 1
In Re Opinion of the Justices, 2002 ME 169 2

Opinion of the Justices, 70 Me. 560 (1879).....8, 10

Opinion of Justices, 70 Me. 570 (1880).....5, 7

STATUTES

21-A M.R.S. § 723-A(1)(J).....1

MISCELLANEOUS

1780 Massachusetts Constitution, Pt. 2, ch. I, § 2, art. II, Pt. 2, ch. II, § 1, art. III...7

1780 Massachusetts Constitution, Pt. 2, ch. I, § 2, art. I, Pt. 2, ch. I, § 3, art. I, Pt. 2, ch. II, § I, art. II.....7

1820 Maine Const. Art. IV, Pt. 1, § 5, Art. IV, Pt. 2, § 3, Art. V, Pt. 1, § 37, 9

1857 Maine Const. Amendments, Arts. IX, §§ 7-9.....5

1871 Laws of Maine, ch. 4, §§ 1-969

Brief of the Attorney General,3, 4

Committee Brief.....5
